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Introduction
TDocs submitted to the following agenda items will be treated:
- 9.17.3 RRM core requirements

List of candidate target of email discussion for 1st round and 2nd round 
· 1st round: Companies discuss open issues.
· 2nd round: Finalize on the open issues and the LS. 
Topic #1: General Discussions
Main technical topic overview. The structure can be done based on sub-agenda basis. 
Companies’ contributions summary
	T-doc number
	Company
	Proposals / Observations

	R4-2118042
	Intel Corporation
	Proposal 1: RAN4 is to specify corresponding timing requirements for IAB nodes, subjecting to RAN1/2 design regarding simultaneous operation enhancements.
Proposal 2: No RRM impact is needed for topology redundancy.
Proposal 3: RAN4 needs to define CLI measurement requirements subjecting to RAN1/2 design on mechanisms for assisting simultaneous operations.

	R4-2118852
	Huawei, Hisilicon
	Observation 1: In general the CLI mitigation in Rel-17 is not expected to impact RRM requirements, but it could be reviewed with further RAN1 agreements.
Observation 2: The UL timing error for case 6 timing is the error between IAB-DU and IAB-MT.
Proposal 1: There is no RRM impact of case 6 timing operation.

	R4-2119465
	Ericsson
	Simultaneous IAB operation:
· Observation 1: No further input received on simultaneous operation between IAB-MT TX and DU RX or between IAB-MT RX and DU TX that would impact RRM.
· Proposal #1: No further RRM impact for IAB-MT or DU due to simultaneous operation between IAB-MT TX and DU RX or between IAB-MT RX and DU TX is identified. 
Case # 6 timing:
· Observation 2: Case # 6 timing configuration is related to the simultaneous transmission by IAB-MT and IAB-DU transmitters in the same IAB node with different implementation.
· Observation 3: According to RAN1 agreement for Case 6 timing, the OTA timing synchronization is achieved by setting the IAB-MT transmit timing to the IAB-DU downlink timing e.g. by T_delta signaling.
· Observation 4: According to RAN1 agreement for Case 6 timing, either existing Rel-16 T_delta signaling will be used or T_delta range may be extended.
· Proposal #2: Wait for further RAN1 agreements related to OTA timing synchronization mechanism for Case # 6 timing before drawing final conclusions on the RRM impact. 
CLI for IAB:
· Observation 5: According to RAN1 agreements, CLI framework for IAB is based on existing Rel-16 CLI solutions for UE.
· Observation 6: RAN4 concluded in Rel-16 not to define RRM requirements for IAB-MT and leave it for implementation.
Proposal #3: For CLI measurements by IAB-MT, no RRM requirements need to be specified.

	R4-2119476
	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	1. In Release 16 IAB  signalling was introduced to provide additional information for more accurate OTA IAB-DU synchronization, i.e., to align the timing of DL transmissions across IAB-nodes.

Following IAB Rel-16 specification, the IAB-MT UL Tx timing is controlled by the parent IAB-node. It takes place  before the reception of the first detected path (in time) of the corresponding downlink frame from the reference cell (i.e. parent IAB-node).
It is expected that IAB-MT initial transmission timing error shall be less than or equal to Te relative to the downlink timing of the reference cell minus [image: ].
The allowed IAB-MT timing error is of the order of 100 ns in FR2.
Following current Rel-16 IAB requirements, the difference in timing of IAB-DUs DL transmissions can be up to 3 µs.
Following current RAN1 agreements it can be concluded that:
· Case 6 timing is agreed to be supported in Rel-17 for IAB-nodes.
· IAB-node is explicitly indicated by the parent node when Case 6 is performed
· For Case 6 timing at a given IAB-node, the IAB-MT Tx timing is set by the node to the timing obtained for the node’s DL Tx.
· An IAB-node can rely on an OTA timing synchronization mechanism.
· However, RAN1 is still discussing how the OTA timing should work with Case#6 scheme.
1. RAN4 still needs to continue following RAN1 progress on Case#6 timing until the details of the design are fully clarified.
In IAB Rel-17 RAN4 RF track, it was agreed:
- To consider timing error between IAB-DU and IAB-MT simultaneous transmission within one IAB-node as a new RAN4 requirement, using 3us maximum error as a starting point.
- It is acknowledged that for shared hardware architecture, the parent IAB node can tolerate the certain value of timing error uncertainty between its child IAB node and its own DL timing.
In Case#6 scheme, the IAB-MT UL timing is defined based on IAB-DU DL Tx timing, i.e., it is not relative to the DL Rx timing from the parent IAB-node.
Observation 7. Alignment of the MT and DU signals are a prerequisite to be able to indicate support for Case#6 timing with the IAB-node implementation.
[bookmark: _Hlk86403463]Proposal 2: No requirement is specified for the IAB-MT and IAB-DU Case#6 TX timing accuracy for RRM purposes.



Open issues summary
Before e-Meeting, moderators shall summarize list of open issues, candidate options and possible WF (if applicable) based on companies’ contributions.
Sub-topic 1-1 
Sub-topic description:
Open issues and candidate options before e-meeting:
Issue 1-1: Case 6 timing
· Proposals
· Option 1: There is no RRM impact of case 6 timing operation. (Huawei)
· Option 2: Wait for further RAN1 agreements related to OTA timing synchronization mechanism for Case # 6 timing before drawing final conclusions on the RRM impact. (Nokia, Ericsson)
· Option 3: Existing UL timing requirement shall not be applied to Case#6 timing, i.e. it should be clarified in the specification that current TA requirements are not applied to Case#6 timing.. (Nokia).
· Recommended WF
· Discussions are needed.

Issue 1-2: Simultaneous operation 
· Proposals
· Option 1:  No further RRM impact for IAB-MT or DU due to simultaneous operation between IAB-MT TX and DU RX or between IAB-MT RX and DU TX is identified. (Ericsson)
· Option 2: RAN4 is to specify corresponding timing requirements for IAB nodes, subjecting to RAN1/2 design regarding simultaneous operation enhancements. (Intel)
· Recommended WF
· Discussions are needed.

Issue 1-3: CLI 
· Proposals
· Option 1:  RAN4 needs to define CLI measurement requirements subjecting to RAN1/2 design on mechanisms for assisting simultaneous operations. (Intel)
· Option 2: For CLI measurements by IAB-MT, no RRM requirements need to be specified. (Ericsson)
· Recommended WF
· Discussions are needed.

Companies views’ collection for 1st round 
Open issues 
One of the two formats, i.e. either example 1 or 2 can be used by moderators.
	Company
	Comments

	QC
	
Issue 1-1 (Case 6 timing): We support option 2. Depending on OTA synchronization mechanism for case #6 timing is finalized, the MT’s UL tx timing may not happen  before the reception of the first detected path (in time). Thus the relevant text in 38.174 needs to be modified to accommodate it.
Issue 1-2 (simultaneous operation): We support option 1. 
Issue 1-3 (CLI): We support option 1. The relevant RRM requirement on Rel-16 UE for CLI measurement should be adopted for IAB-MT.

	ZTE
	Issue 1-1 (Case 6 timing): Option 2, wait for RAN1 input.
Issue 1-2 (simultaneous operation): Option 1. No need for such requirements.  
Issue 1-3 (CLI): Support Option 2.

	E///
	Issue 1-1 (Case 6 timing): Option 2. Wait for further RAN1 input.
Issue 1-2 (simultaneous operation):  Option 1. 
Issue 1-3 (CLI): Option 2. The RRM measurement requirements were discussed extensively in R16. The conclusion was they should not be specified to put unnecessary implementation constrain in IAB because it is network node and under deployment control.

	Huawei
	Issue 1-1: 
According to RAN1 agreement. For case 6 timing, the UL timing error of IAB-MT is actually the error between IAB-DU and IAB-MT as the Tx timing is set by the node to the timing obtained for the node’s DL Tx. And In RF session, the timing error between IAB-DU and IAB-MT are under discussion. So we didn't see the impact of RRM requirements. But we are fine to further wait for more progress from RAN1 and RF.
Issue 1-2: 
We support option 1.
Issue 1-3:
We support option 2. From RAN1 discussion, CLI mitigation is mainly focused on cooperation among IAB nodes. Thus, there is no need to define CLI measurement requirements.

	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	Issue 1-1: Case 6 timing
Based on current RAN1 agreements already from RAN1#102-e it is clear that Case#6 timing shall be supported. The last agreement from RAN1#106bis-e is related specifically to OTA timing synchronization mechanism for Case#6 timing. However, OTA is not the only approach to achieve Case#6 timing synchronization.
In our view, the intention of Cas#6 timing is to facilitate IAB-node internal operation for simultaneous transmission by aligning the timing of IAB-MT Tx signals with the timing of IAB-DU Tx signals.
However, current requirements in 38.174 assume Case#1 timing only, i.e., that IAB-MT UL timing is defined by network-controlled TA mechanism. As far as this assumption is not true any more for Case#6 timing, this fact should be reflected in the specification.
Our Option 3 can be simplified:
Reflect the difference between Case#1 and Case#6 timing in TS 38.174.
Issue 1-2: Simultaneous operation
In general, we agree with Option 1. However, we think that this agreement can be still left open and confirmed at the next meeting.
Issue 1-3: CLI
According to our understanding and based on the latest RAN1 agreement from RAN1#106bis-e, RAN1 does not discuss further proposals for IAB interference management enhancements. Additionally, the topic of interference management was generally covered already in Rel. 16 WI related to Cross-Link Interference (CLI). Therefore, we are not expecting any RRM impact of simultaneous operation and interference management in IAB Rel.17.
We support Option 2.

	
	

	
	



CRs/TPs comments collection
Moderator: There is no CR / TP submitted.
Summary for 1st round 
Open issues 
Moderator tries to summarize discussion status for 1st round, list all the identified open issues and tentative agreements or candidate options and suggestion for 2nd round i.e. WF assignment.
	
	Status summary 

	Issue 1-1
	Option 1: There is no RRM impact of case 6 timing operation. (Huawei)
Option 2: Wait for further RAN1 agreements related to OTA timing synchronization mechanism for Case # 6 timing before drawing final conclusions on the RRM impact. (QC, ZTE, Ericsson, )
Option 3: Reflect the difference between Case#1 and Case#6 timing in TS 38.174. (Nokia).
Recommendations for 2nd round: Continue the discussions.

	Issue 1-2
	Tentative agreements: No further RRM impact for IAB-MT or DU due to simultaneous operation between IAB-MT TX and DU RX or between IAB-MT RX and DU TX is identified.
Recommendations for 2nd round: No need to further discuss.

	Issue 1-3
	Option 1:  RAN4 needs to define CLI measurement requirements subjecting to RAN1/2 design on mechanisms for assisting simultaneous operations. (QC)
Option 2: For CLI measurements by IAB-MT, no RRM requirements need to be specified. (Ericsson, ZTE, Huawei, Nokia)
Recommendations for 2nd round: Continue the discussions.



Discussion on 2nd round (if applicable)
Open issues 
	Company
	Comments

	
	

	
	




Reply LS to R1-2108529 (R4-2117010)
Companies’ contributions summary
	T-doc number
	Company
	Proposals / Observations

	R4-2118929
	ZTE Corporation
	Proposal 1: RLM will be impacted for legacy UEs.
Observation 1: RAN4 has already provided answers in the previous reply LS [2] regarding general RRM and HO.
Proposal 2: RAN4 sends a reply LS to RAN1 providing again our analysis along with answers regarding RLM process.

	R4-2119500
	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	The following observations and proposals are made:
1. DUs can be switched ON and OFF in a dynamic manner and PCIs are the same for cell 1 and 2.
2. DUs can be switched ON and OFF in a dynamic manner and PCIs are different for cell 1 and 2.
3. DUs can be switched between ON and OFF only once and PCIs are the same for cell 1 and 2
4. DUs can be switched between ON and OFF only once and PCIs are different for cell 1 and 2
1. There is a set of possible design options for Alt. 2 that are listed above.
1. We do not see a need to consider Alt.2 full migration design where DUs can be switched ON and OFF in a dynamic manner and PCIs of the cells are the same (Option1).
If SSBs are configured in the same way for cell 1 and 2 when they are switching ON and OFF dynamically and have different PCIs, an un-defined behaviour can be expected on UE side.
The spectrum efficiency of Option 2 design is not the most optimal.
No RLM and RRM impact is expected in Alt.2 full migration design where DUs can be switched ON and OFF in a dynamic manner, conditioned that PCIs of the cells 1 and 2 are different, SSB configuration of the cells 1 is left without changes and SSB configuration of cell 2 is orthogonal to it (Option 2).
No RLM and RRM impact is expected in Alt.2 full migration design where DUs can be switched between ON and OFF only once and the PCIs of the cells are the same (Option 3), conditioned that the collision of NCGI change and acquisition can be resolved.
There is a potential impact on RRM in Alt.2 full migration design where DUs can be switched between ON and OFF only once and the PCIs of the cells are different (Option 4).
It is necessary to verify whether the interruption uncertainty in acquiring the first available PRACH occasion in the new cell is t sufficient to accommodate a large number of simulation RA attempts.

	R4-2118852
	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Proposal: As described in the LS R1-2108529, what is the exact meaning of two DUs using same physical cell resources in Alt2 is not clear. RAN4 would like to ask RAN3 to clarify and confirm the right understanding and assumption of Alt2 before RAN4 can further investigate whether there are any RRM impacts for legacy UEs.



Open issues summary
Sub-topic 1-1 Answer to question whether RLM and RRM will be impacted for legacy UEs
Sub-topic description:
Open issues and candidate options before e-meeting:
Issue 2-1: For Alt2, whether RLM will be impacted for legacy UEs
· Proposals
· Option 1: RLM will be impacted for legacy UEs since NCGI reading is a part of RLM. (ZTE)
· Option 2a: No RLM impact is expected in Alt.2 full migration design where DUs can be switched ON and OFF in a dynamic manner, conditioned that PCIs of the cells 1 and 2 are different, SSB configuration of the cells 1 is left without changes and SSB configuration of cell 2 is orthogonal to it. (Nokia)
· Option 2b:No RLM impact is expected in Alt.2 full migration design where DUs can be switched between ON and OFF only once and the PCIs of the cells are the same, conditioned that the collision of NCGI change and acquisition can be resolved. (Nokia)
· Option 3: As described in the LS R1-2108529, what is the exact meaning of two DUs using same physical cell resources in Alt2 is not clear. RAN4 would like to ask RAN3 to clarify and confirm the right understanding and assumption of Alt2 before RAN4 can further investigate whether there are any RRM impacts for legacy UEs. (Huawei)
· Recommended WF
· Discussions are needed.

Issue 2-2: For Alt2, whether RRM will be impacted for legacy UEs
· Proposals
· Option 1: Answers on general RRM aspects and handover can be found in a previous LS. (ZTE)
· Option 2a: No RRM impact is expected in Alt.2 full migration design where DUs can be switched ON and OFF in a dynamic manner, conditioned that PCIs of the cells 1 and 2 are different, SSB configuration of the cells 1 is left without changes and SSB configuration of cell 2 is orthogonal to it. (Nokia)
· Option 2b: No RRM impact is expected in Alt.2 full migration design where DUs can be switched between ON and OFF only once and the PCIs of the cells are the same, conditioned that the collision of NCGI change and acquisition can be resolved. (Nokia)
· Option 2c:There is a potential impact on RRM in Alt.2 full migration design where DUs can be switched between ON and OFF only once and the PCIs of the cells are different. (Nokia)
· Option 3: As described in the LS R1-2108529, what is the exact meaning of two DUs using same physical cell resources in Alt2 is not clear. RAN4 would like to ask RAN3 to clarify and confirm the right understanding and assumption of Alt2 before RAN4 can further investigate whether there are any RRM impacts for legacy UEs. (Huawei)
· Recommended WF
· Discussions are needed.

Issue 2-3: For Alt2, whether to consider a certain design option from RAN4 perspective
· Proposals
· Option 1: No need to consider Alt.2 full migration design where DUs can be switched ON and OFF in a dynamic manner and PCIs of the cells are the same. (Nokia)
· Recommended WF
· Discussions are needed. Can the proponent clarify whether the conclusion, if it can be reached during this meeting, will be added to the reply LS?

Issue 2-4: For Alt2, whether to verify interruption uncertainty from RAN4 perspective
· Proposals
· Option 1: It is necessary to verify whether the interruption uncertainty in acquiring the first available PRACH occasion in the new cell is sufficient to accommodate a large number of simulation RA attempts. (Nokia)
· Recommended WF
· Discussions are needed. Can the proponent clarify whether the conclusion, if it can be reached during this meeting, will be added to the reply LS?

Companies views’ collection for 1st round 
Open issues 
	Company
	Comments

	XXX
	Issue 2-1 (RLM impact):
Issue 2-2 (RRM impact):
Issue 2-3:
Issue 2-4:

	ZTE
	Issue 2-1 (RLM impact): Support Option 1, since CGI reading is part of the RLM process.
Issue 2-2 (RRM impact): I think that this is something already replied to RAN3 in a previous LS, and we should stick to previous agreements.
Issue 2-3: Would like to understand the relevance of the proposal to the reply LS, will this be included in the reply LS?
Issue 2-4: Would like to understand the relevance of the proposal to the reply LS, will this be included in the reply LS?

	E///
	Issue 2-1 (RLM impact): Support option 1. But we are also ok to clarify with RAN3, the meaning of two DUs using same physical cell resources in Alt2 (Option 3).
Issue 2-2 (RRM impact): Option 1. Agree with ZTE that RAN4 already indicated in the previous LS response to RAN3 that Alt2 has impact on RRM e.g. HO, CGI. 
Issue 2-3: The intention of the proposal is unclear. If DUs are switched ON and OFF in a dynamic manner then the signals (e.g. SSB) will also switch dynamically. This will have severe impact on the RRM performance. 
Issue 2-4: The intention of the proposal is unclear. 

	Huawei
	Issue 2-1: We support option 3. The RRM impact of Alt2 are already replied in general manner. From the LS from RAN1 and RAN2, it is obviously that the exact meaning of alt2 (how two DUs can share same physical cell resources) is unclear. It is better to evaluate the RRM impact when RAN3 and RAN1 has clear assumptions on how alt 2 can work.
Issue 2-2: We support option 1 and 3. As provided in the draft LS reply in our paper, we can reply that the RRM impacts are already discussed and replied in previous LS reply to RAN3. Detailed RRM impacts can only be investigated with clarification on alt2 from RAN3.
Issue 2-3:
Similar views as ZTE and Ericsson. The proposal is not very clear and we think it does not need to be included in the LS reply.
Issue 2-4: 
The proposal is not very clear and we think it does not need to be included in the LS reply.


	Nokia,
Nokia Shanghai Bell
	Issue 2-1: For Alt2, whether RLM will be impacted for legacy UEs
In the original RAN2 LS, two possibilities were considered for Alt2: same or different PCIs for the DUs. Therefore, we make proposal for these cases separately.
In our opinion, the RLM impact depends on the particular implementation of Alt.2.
As we describe in Option 2a, if the PCIs of the cells are different, then the UE can already distinguish between the cells based on their PCIs and NCGI change is not an issue.
Moreover, if the cells are switching on and off dynamically in time and SSBs are different (orthogonal in TD), then there is no need in immediate HO of all UE from cell1 to cell 2, and we do not expect the HO issues either.
Could the proponents of Option 1, please, clarify what is RLM impact of Option 2a?
We can also support Option 3 to narrow down and clarify the understanding of Alt.2, e.g.,
“RAN4 asks RAN3 and RAN1 to further clarify feasible implementation options for Alt.2, taking into account RAN1 understandings 1 and 2 and the use of same/different PCIs.”
Issue 2-2: For Alt2, whether RRM will be impacted for legacy UEs
We agree that Options 2b and 2c are already covered by the previous reply LS from RAN4. However, we would like to get feedback on Option 2a.
Otherwise, like we propose in the previous Issue, further feedback from RAN3 and RAN1 can be requested.
Issue 2-3: For Alt2, whether to consider a certain design option from RAN4 perspective
In our opinion, undefined UE behavior is expected if cells are switched ON/OFF only once but PCIs are the same. Therefore, do not think that this option is feasible. However, we agree that this case was already covered by the previous reply LS from RAN4 and would wait for further clarifications from RAN3.
Issue 2-4: For Alt2, whether to verify interruption uncertainty from RAN4 perspective
We think that PRACH jamming, i.e., RAN4 impact, will be visible only when there is a large number of access UEs that will simultaneously HO from cell 1 to cell 2, whereas cell 1 is switched off already. I.e., it might be a maximum number of UEs after which the impact starts to be visible.
However, we agree on a general level with the previous RAN4 LS reply that HO impact is expected.
There is no need to add additional information into the LS reply.



CRs/TPs comments collection
Moderator: There is no CR / TP submitted.
Summary for 1st round 
Open issues 
Moderator tries to summarize discussion status for 1st round, list all the identified open issues and tentative agreements or candidate options and suggestion for 2nd round i.e. WF assignment.
	
	Status summary 

	Issue 2-1
	Option 1: RLM will be impacted for legacy UEs since NCGI reading is a part of RLM. (ZTE, Ericsson)
Option 2a: No RLM impact is expected in Alt.2 full migration design where DUs can be switched ON and OFF in a dynamic manner, conditioned that PCIs of the cells 1 and 2 are different, SSB configuration of the cells 1 is left without changes and SSB configuration of cell 2 is orthogonal to it. (Nokia)
Option 2b:No RLM impact is expected in Alt.2 full migration design where DUs can be switched between ON and OFF only once and the PCIs of the cells are the same, conditioned that the collision of NCGI change and acquisition can be resolved. (Nokia)
Option 3: As described in the LS R1-2108529, what is the exact meaning of two DUs using same physical cell resources in Alt2 is not clear. RAN4 would like to ask RAN3 to clarify and confirm the right understanding and assumption of Alt2 before RAN4 can further investigate whether there are any RRM impacts for legacy UEs. (Huawei, Ericsson, Nokia)
Recommendations for 2nd round: Suggest to converge to Option 3, ask RAN3 to clarify the right understanding and assumption of Alt2. Suggest to discuss using the separate email thread for the reply LS.

	Issue 2-2
	Option 1: Answers on general RRM aspects and handover can be found in a previous LS. (ZTE, Ericsson, Huawei)
Option 2a: No RRM impact is expected in Alt.2 full migration design where DUs can be switched ON and OFF in a dynamic manner, conditioned that PCIs of the cells 1 and 2 are different, SSB configuration of the cells 1 is left without changes and SSB configuration of cell 2 is orthogonal to it. (Nokia)
Option 2b: No RRM impact is expected in Alt.2 full migration design where DUs can be switched between ON and OFF only once and the PCIs of the cells are the same, conditioned that the collision of NCGI change and acquisition can be resolved. (Nokia)
Option 2c: There is a potential impact on RRM in Alt.2 full migration design where DUs can be switched between ON and OFF only once and the PCIs of the cells are different. (Nokia)
Option 3: As described in the LS R1-2108529, what is the exact meaning of two DUs using same physical cell resources in Alt2 is not clear. RAN4 would like to ask RAN3 to clarify and confirm the right understanding and assumption of Alt2 before RAN4 can further investigate whether there are any RRM impacts for legacy UEs. (Huawei)
Recommendations for 2nd round: Since under Issue 2-1, it is already agreed to ask a question. Can we converge to Option 1? Suggest to discuss using the separate email thread for the reply LS.

	Issue 2-3
	Tentative agreements: No need to include this in the reply LS.
Recommendations for 2nd round: No need to further discuss. Companies are welcome to check the wording presented in the draft LS under a separate email thread.

	Issue 2-4
	Tentative agreements: No need to include this in the reply LS.
Recommendations for 2nd round: No need to further discuss. Companies are welcome to check the wording presented in the draft LS under a separate email thread.





Recommendations for Tdocs
1st round 
New tdocs
	Title
	Source
	Comments

	Reply LS on Inter-donor migration for IAB enhancement
	ZTE Corporation
	

	WF on RRM aspects of IAB enhancement
	ZTE Corporation
	

	
	
	

	
	
	



Existing tdocs
	Tdoc number
	Title
	Source
	Recommendation  
	Comments

	R4-2118042
	Discussion on RRM requirements for R17 NR eIAB
	Intel Corporation
	Noted
	

	R4-2118852
	Discussion on RRM requirements for eIAB
	Huawei, Hisilicon
	Noted
	

	R4-2118929
	On RRM for eIAB
	ZTE Corporation
	Noted
	

	R4-2119465
	Analysis of RRM requirements for enhanced IAB
	Ericsson
	Noted
	

	R4-2119476
	Analysis of Rel. 17 IAB Enhanced RRM Case6 Timing Requirements
	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	Noted
	

	R4-2119500
	LS Response on Inter-Donor Migration
	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	Noted
	



Notes:
1) Please include the summary of recommendations for all tdocs across all sub-topics incl. existing and new tdocs.
2) For the Recommendation column please include one of the following: 
a. CRs/TPs: Agreeable, Revised, Merged, Postponed, Not Pursued
b. Other documents: Agreeable, Revised, Noted
3) For new LS documents, please include information on To/Cc WGs in the comments column
4) Do not include hyper-links in the documents

2nd round 

	Tdoc number
	Title
	Source
	Recommendation  
	Comments

	
	
	
	
	



Notes:
1) Please include the summary of recommendations for all tdocs across all sub-topics.
2) For the Recommendation column please include one of the following: 
a. CRs/TPs: Agreeable, Revised, Merged, Postponed, Not Pursued
b. Other documents: Agreeable, Revised, Noted
3) Do not include hyper-links in the documents

Annex 
Contact information
	Company
	Name
	Email address

	ZTE Corporation
	Richie Leo
	Richie.leo@zte.com.cn

	E///
	Muhammad Kazmi
	Muhammad.kazmi@ericsson.com

	Huawei
	Zhongyi Shen
	shenzhongyi3@huawei.com

	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	Dmitry Petrov
	Dmitry.a.petrov@nokia-bell-labs.com 



Note:
1) Please add your contact information in above table once you make comments on this email thread. 
2) If multiple delegates from the same company make comments on single email thread, please add you name as suffix after company name when make comments i.e. Company A (XX, XX)
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